

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: AIR CRASH OVER THE SOUTHERN
INDIAN OCEAN ON MARCH 8, 2014

This Document Relates To:

1:16-cv-00053-KBJ,
Wood v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;
1:16-cv-00419-KBJ,
Gaspard v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;
1:16-cv-00439-KBJ,
Smith v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;
1:16-cv-01047-KBJ,
Ganguli v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;
1:16-cv-01048-KBJ,
Zhang v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad;
1:16-cv-01061-KBJ,
Kanan v. Malaysia Airlines System Berhad;
1:16-cv-01063-KBJ,
Huang v. Malaysia Airlines Berhad.

MDL Docket No: 2712

Misc. No. 16-1184 (KBJ)

**DEFENDANTS MALAYSIAN AIRLINE SYSTEM BERHAD'S (ADMINISTRATOR
APPOINTED) AND MALAYSIA AIRLINES BERHAD'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR RULE 12(b)(1) MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINTS ON THE GROUND OF FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....x

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND OF CLAIMS2

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED AND CONCEDED THAT MAS AND MAB ARE AGENCIES OR INSTRUMENTALITIES OF A FOREIGN STATE2

IV. FACTS SUPPORTING MAS AND MAB’S STATUS AS AGENCIES OR INSTRUMENTALITIES OF A FOREIGN STATE6

 A. MAS – Malaysian Airline System Berhad (Administrator Appointed)6

 B. MAB – Malaysia Airlines Berhad7

 C. Facts Supporting Khazanah’s Status as a Political Subdivision of the Government of Malaysia.....8

V. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. MAS and MAB Qualify as “Agencies or Instrumentalities” of the Government of Malaysia under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act and Are Presumptively Immune from the Jurisdiction of the Courts of the United States and of the States.....10

 1. MAS and MAB Are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity Because Each Qualifies as an “Agency or Instrumentality” of Malaysia as Defined by the FSIA.....11

 2. MAS and MAB are Separate Legal Entities and Were Established under the Laws of Malaysia.11

 3. MAS and MAB are “Organs” of the Government of Malaysia.....12

 4. MAS Is an Agency or Instrumentality of the Government of Malaysia Because It Is and Was 100% Owned by a “Political Subdivision” at the Time of Filing of All of the Lawsuits18

5.	Plaintiffs Have Conceded that MAS and MAB are Both Agencies or Instrumentalities of a Foreign State	20
B.	THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY APPLICABLE EXCEPTION TO OR WAIVER OF IMMUNITY UNDER THE FSIA.	20
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Significant Jurisdictional Nexus between the Conduct on Which the Suit is Based and the United States – a Necessary Prerequisite to an Exception to Immunity	21
2.	The Temporal Impossibility of Any Exception to or Waiver of Immunity as to MAB and the Act of State Doctrine Require Dismissal	22
3.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Any Applicable Exception to Immunity as to MAS – The Commercial Activity Exception Under 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) Does Not Apply	23
a)	Plaintiffs’ Actions against MAS Are Not “Based Upon” MAS’s Commercial Activity in the United States	24
b)	Plaintiffs’ Actions are Not “Based Upon” Any Act of MAS in the United States in Connection with a Commercial Activity of MAS Elsewhere	26
c)	Plaintiffs’ Actions Are Not “Based Upon” an Act of MAS Outside the United States that Caused a Direct Effect in the United States	28
4.	The Montreal Convention Does Not Preclude Immunity	29
5.	Malaysia Did Not Explicitly or Implicitly Waive MAS’s Sovereign Immunity Under Section 1605(a)(1)	31
6.	MAS Did Not Waive Sovereign Immunity in MAS’s Foreign Air Carrier Permit For Flights Conducted Entirely Outside the United States	34
a)	Congress Granted Courts the Exclusive Power to Decide Claims of Sovereign Immunity under the FSIA	35

b) Even if the Waiver in the Permit Conditions Is Valid, the Waiver Does Not Apply to a Flight from Malaysia to China	41
VI. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aboeid v. Saudi Arabian Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-2518, 2011 WL 2222140 (E.D.N.Y. June 1, 2011)	42, 43
<i>Alpha Therapeutic Corp. v. Nippon Hoso Kyokai</i> , 199 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.1999)	13
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	10, 20, 33
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , No. 14-917-CV, 2016 WL 403445 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2016)	26
<i>Australian Government Aircraft Factories v. Lynne</i> , 743 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	23
<i>Barnett v. Iberia Air Lines of Spain</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1148 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	27
<i>Brink's Limited v. South African Airways</i> , 93 F.3d 1022 (2d Cir.1996).....	30
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp.	33
<i>Compania Mexicana de Aviacion S.A. v. United States Dist. Court for the Central Dist. of California</i> , 859 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28, 38, 42
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	10
<i>Diaz-Aguasviva v. Iberia Lineas Aereas de Espana</i> , 902 F. Supp. 314 (D.P.R. 1995)	13, 15
<i>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir.1985)	33
<i>Gayda v. LOT Polish Airlines</i> , 702 F.2d 424 (2d Cir.1983).....	31
<i>Good v. Aramco Services Co.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 254 (S.D.Tex.1997).....	31
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	12
<i>Gupta v. Thai Airways Intern., Ltd.</i> , 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Gutch v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	31, 32, 33, 34

Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze, 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir.1987) 31

Haven v. Polska, 215 F.3d 727 (7th Cir.2000) 21

Hunter v. Deutsche Lufthansa AG, 863 F. Supp. 2d 190 (E.D.N.Y.2012)..... 21

Intelsat Global Sales and Marketing, Ltd. v. Community of Yugoslav Posts Telegraphs and Telephones, 534 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C.2008)..... 20

Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V., 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 12, 13, 15

Kensington Int'l Ltd v. Itoua, 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007) 21

McNamara v. Miller, 269 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1959)..... 20

Murphy v. Korea Asset Mgmt. Corp., 421 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 12, 13

Murphy v. Korea Asset Mgmt. Corp., 190 Fed. Appx. 43 (2d Cir. 2006) 12, 13

Musopole v. South African Airways (Pty.) Ltd.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 14

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 20

OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)..... 25, 26

Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.,
509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007) 12

Papas v. Malaysian Airline System BHD, 05-cv-02987, Filed 8/29/2005,
ECF No. 7 (D.N.J. 2005) 15

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10, 21

Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany, 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 31

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc., 504 U.S. 607 (1992) 10, 28

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18, 19, 41

Rong v. Liaoning Province Gov't, 452 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

S.K. Innovation, Inc. v. Finpol, 854 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012) 10

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... 26

Shirobokova v. CSA Czech Airlines, Inc., 335 F. Supp. 2d 989 (D. Minn. 2004) 15

<i>Singh v. Caribbean Airlines, Ltd.</i> , 798 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 19
<i>Singh v. Caribbean Airlines Ltd.</i> , No. 15-679, 2016 WL 100452 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2016).....	14, 19
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	39, 40
<i>Toole v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Transatlantic Schiffahrtskontor GmbH v. Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Upton v. Empire of Iran</i> , 459 F. Supp. 264 (D.D.C. 1978)	28
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	35
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Vivas v. The Boeing Company</i> , Nos. 06-cv-3566, 06-cv-3567, 06-cv-3568, 06-cv-6807 and 07-cv-0683, 2007 WL 2409742 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	23
<i>Walker Int'l Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir.2004).....	31
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	1, 4, 5, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(3)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	1, 10, 29, 36, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1603.....	10, 15, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	2, 11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	10, 17, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) 24

28 U.S.C. § 1603(e) 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1604 10, 29, 30, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) 36

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1)..... 31,33,43

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)..... passim

49 U.S.C. § 40113(a) 37

49 U.S.C. § 41301 41

49 U.S.C. § 41304(a) 41

49 U.S.C. § 41305(b) 37

49 U.S.C. § 41308..... 37

49 U.S.C. § 41703 41

49 U.S.C. § 41706(c) 38

49 U.S.C. § 41712..... 41

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, PL 94–583 (HR 11315),
 PL 94–583, October 21, 1976, 90 Stat 2892 29

Revision of Title 49, United States Code Annotated, “Transportation”,
 PL 103–272, July 5, 1994, 108 Stat 745 37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1

U.S. Department of Transportation Orders

Amendment of Foreign Air Carrier Permit and Exemption Authority,
 D.O.T. Order 86-1-38, 1986 WL 69761 (D.O.T. Jan. 21, 1986) 42

Amendment of Foreign Air Carrier Permit and Exemption Authority,
 D.O.T. Order 87-8-8, 1987 WL 111215 (D.O.T. July 31, 1987)..... 37, 38, 42

D.O.T. Order, 2002-09-26, 2002 WL 31189758 (D.O.T.) 36

*Thai Airways International Public Company Ltd. Violations of
49 U.S.C. §§ 41301, 41703, and 41712, D.O.T. Order 2008-09-15,
2008 WL 5505459 (D.O.T.)* 41

Other Authorities

1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 passim

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 passim

Laws of Malaysia, Act 125, Companies Act 1965 8, 9

Laws of Malaysia, The Malaysian Airline System Berhad
(Administration) Act 2015 1, 22, 23

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit No.	Description
1	Motion in Limine and Memorandum in Support, Estate of Mukherjee, Circuit Court of Cook County, Probate Court
2	Declaration of Rizani bin Hassan and Sub-Exhibits A-D
3	Declaration of Nik Azli Abu Zahar and Sub-Exhibits A-B
4	Letter Order, <i>Papas v. Malaysian Airline System BHD</i> , 05-cv-02987
5	U.S. D.O.T. Foreign Air Carrier Permit and Permit Conditions issued to MAS on September 30, 2002
